Completion of the Placing will take place on or before 26 October 2007 or such other date as may be
agreed between the Company and the Placing Agent. In any event that the completion of the Placing is
later than 26 October 2007, further announcement will be made by the Company.

A completion announcement will be made by the Company when the Placing is completed.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING

The Directors had considered that the Placing represents an ideal opportunity to raise capital for the
Company while broadening the Shareholder base and the capital base of the Company.

The gross proceeds raised from the Placing will be approximately HK$29.97 million. The net proceeds
raised from the Placing, after the deduction of the related expenses, will be approximately HK$28.37
million which will be applied to general working capital of the Company.

07102711-PIL-GEM-PA(e).indd			4 2007/10/11			9:05:11	PM

5

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES BEFORE AND AFTER THE PLACING

The shareholding structures of the Company before and after the Placing are set out as below:

  Shareholding
  immediately after
Name of Shareholders Existing shareholding the Placing
 Number of  Number of
 Shares %  Shares %

Well Success Group Limited (notes 1 & 2) 31,917,600 19.13 31,917,600 15.95
Mr. Wong Ben Koon 53,385,106 32.00 53,385,106 26.68
Harmony Asset Limited 23,300,000 13.97 23,300,000 11.64
Public 58,214,400 34.90 58,214,400 29.09
Li Yiu Keung – – 28,860,000 14.42
Other placees – – 4,440,000 2.22

Total 166,817,106 100.00 200,117,106 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Well Success Group Limited is beneficially owned as to 25.2% by Mr. Wong Ben Koon,

an executive Director, as to 16.4% by Mr. Ng Hon Fai, and as to 58.4% by Advance Success Limited.

2. The entire issued share capital of Advance Success Limited is equally and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Ben Koon

and Madam Hon Ching Fong, both are executive Director. Mr. Wong Ben Koon is the sole director of Advance Success

Limited

The Directors confirmed that no new director will be introduced to the Board by the placees and the
Company after the Completion.